


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of:

Electronic Emergency Docket Related 

To The Novel Coronavirus Covid-19 

VERIFICATION 

Case No. 2020-00085 

Tony Wells, Vice President, Member & Corporate Services of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative 
Corporation, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of responses to 
Requests for Information in the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth 
therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after 
reasonable inquiry. 

Dated: January 2 S 2021 

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

S, VP, MEMBER & CORPORATE SERVICES 

Subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by Tony Wells, Vice President, Member & 
Corporat� Ser�ices,, f% Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation on behalf of said
Corporation this ::::::i:;;r_ day of January, 2021. 

LINDA SUE FOUSHEE
NOTMYPUBUC

STATE Af LARGE KENTUCKY
COMM. # 625999

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 30, 2023
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Witness: Tony Wells 

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 

Case No. 2020-00085 

Commission Staff's Second Request 

9 Provide the percent of customers, by class, that pay on time for: 

a. 2017 as a year, not each month;

b. 2018 as a year, not each month;

c. 2019 as a year1 not each month; and

d. Each month in 2020.

Response: The data requested is as follows: 

Residential 

Delinquent Total 

Period Notices Bills 

Jul - Dec 2017 21,026 140,772 

2018 42,461 281,879 

2019 41,505 283,820 

20-Jan 3,505 23,816 

20-Feb 3,320 23,777 

20-Mar 3,622 23,793 

20-Apr 2,888 23,790 

20-May 3,002 23,829 

20-Jun 3,317 23,983 

20-Jul 3,194 23,983 

20-Aug 3,538 24,005 

20-Sep 3,604 24,061 

20-0ct 3,073 24,170 

20-Nov 3,310 24,137 

20-Dec 3,005 24,141 

Commercial< 1,000 kVA 

Delinquent Total 

Period Notices Bills 

Jul - Dec 2017 1,016 11,170 

2018 1,926 23,040 

2019 1,986 22,561 

20-Jan 124 1,846 

20-Feb 168 1,842 

20-Mar 155 1,848 

20-Apr 179 1,850 

20-May 178 1,820 

20-Jun 93 1,811 

20-Jul 148 1,819 

20-Aug 317 1,799 

20-Sep 147 1,800 

20-0ct 129 1,805 

20-Nov 394 1,805 

20-Dec 220 1,817 

Bills Paid 

On Time 

85.06% 

84.94% 

85.38% 

85.28% 

86.04% 

84.78% 

87.86% 

87.40% 

86.17% 

86.68% 

85.26% 

85.02% 

87.29% 

86.29% 

87.55% 

Bills Paid 

On Time 

90.90% 

91.64% 

91.20% 

93.28% 

90.88% 

91.61% 

90.32% 

90.22% 

94.86% 

91.86% 

82.38% 

91.83% 

92.85% 

78.17% 

87.89% 
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