COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
Electronic Emergency Docket Ro	elated
To The Novel Coronavirus Covid	1-19

Case No. 2020-00085

Commission Staff's Second Request for Information

Responses filed by: Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Emergency Docket Related

To The Novel Coronavirus Covid-19

Case No. 2020-00085

VERIFICATION

Tony Wells, Vice President, Member & Corporate Services of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of responses to Requests for Information in the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

Dated: January <u>25</u>, 2021

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

ONY WILLS, VP, MEMBER & CORPORATE SERVICES

Subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by Tony Wells, Vice President, Member & Corporate Services for Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation on behalf of said Corporation this did day of January, 2021.

Notary Public, Kentucky State At Large

LINDA SUE FOUSHEE

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE AT LARGE KENTUCKY

COMM. # 625999

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 30, 2023

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2020-00085 Commission Staff's Second Request

- **9** Provide the percent of customers, by class, that pay on time for:
 - a. 2017 as a year, not each month;
 - b. 2018 as a year, not each month;
 - c. 2019 as a year, not each month; and
 - d. Each month in 2020.

Response: The data requested is as follows:

equested is as tone	W.J.		
	Resident	tial	
	Delinquent	Total	Bills Paid
Period	Notices	Bills	On Time
Jul - Dec 2017	21,026	140,772	85.06%
2018	42,461	281,879	84.94%
2019	41,505	283,820	85.38%
20-Jan	3,505	23,816	85.28%
20-Feb	3,320	23,777	86.04%
20-Mar	3,622	23,793	84.78%
20-Apr	2,888	23,790	87.86%
20 -M ay	3,002	23,829	87.40%
20-Jun	3,317	23,983	86.17%
20-Jul	3,194	23,983	86.68%
20-Aug	3,538	24,005	85.26%
20-Sep	3,604	24,061	85.02%
20-Oct	3,073	24,170	87.29%
20-Nov	3,310	24,137	86.29%
20-Dec	3,005	24,141	87.55%

Commercial < 1,000 kVA

Commercial 1,000 kV/			
	Delinquent	Total	Bills Paid
Period	Notices	Bills	On Time
Jul - Dec 2017	1,016	11,170	90.90%
2018	1,926	23,040	91.64%
2019	1,986	22,561	91.20%
20-Jan	124	1,846	93.28%
20-Feb	168	1,842	90.88%
20-Mar	155	1,848	91.61%
20-Apr	179	1,850	90.32%
20- M ay	178	1,820	90.22%
20-Jun	93	1,811	94.86%
20-Jul	148	1,819	91.86%
20-Aug	317	1,799	82.38%
20-Sep	147	1,800	91.83%
20-Oct	129	1,805	92.85%
20-Nov	394	1,805	7 8.17%
20-Dec	220	1,817	87.89%

Item 9 Page 2 of 2 Witness: Tony Wells

	Commercial >	1,000 kVA	
	Delinquent	Total	Bills Paid
Period	Notices	Bills	On Time
Jul - Dec 2017	0	36	100.00%
2018	2	72	99.77%
2019	2	72	99.77%
20-Jan	0	6	100.00%
20-Feb	0	6	100.00%
20-Mar	0	6	100.00%
20-Apr	1	6	83.33%
20-May	1	6	83.33%
20-J un	0	6	100.00%
20-Jul	0	6	100.00%
20-Aug	0	6	100.00%
20-Sep	0	6	100.00%
20-Oct	0	6	100.00%
20-Nov	0	6	100.00%
20-Dec	0	6	100.00%

Street Lighting

	Delinquent	Total	Bills Paid
Period	Notices	Bills	On Time
Jul - Dec 2017	0	7	100.00%
2018	0	7	100.00%
2019	0	6	100.00%
20-Jan	0	6	100.00%
20-Feb	0	6	100.00%
20-Mar	0	6	100.00%
20-Apr	0	6	100.00%
20-May	0	6	100.00%
20-Jun	0	6	100.00%
20-Jul	0	6	100.00%
20-Aug	0	6	100.00%
20-Sep	0	6	100.00%
20-Oct	0	6	100.00%
20-Nov	0	6	100.00%
20-Dec	0	6	100.00%